

No. 11-159

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL J. ASTRUE,
COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY,

Petitioner,

v.

KAREN K. CAPATO, ON BEHALF OF B. N. C., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CANCER LEGAL RESOURCE CENTER OF THE
DISABILITY RIGHTS LEGAL CENTER IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PAULA D. PEARLMAN
LAURA RILEY
CANCER LEGAL RESOURCE
CENTER OF THE DISABILITY
RIGHTS LEGAL CENTER
800 S. Figueroa St.
Suite 1120
Los Angeles, CA 90017
866-843-2572

MARK B. HELM*
CHARLES D. SIEGAL
KYLE A. CASAZZA
DAVID C. THOMPSON
JEREMY A. LAWRENCE
TONYA R. LONG
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
35th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
213-683-9100
MARK.HELM@MTO.COM
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

February 3, 2012

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. CANCER AND OTHER COMMON CONDITIONS CAUSE PATIENTS TO SEEK FERTILITY PRESERVATION TO PRESERVE THEIR REPRODUCTIVE CHOICES.....	5
A. Cancer Treatments and Other Causes of Infertility are Widespread and Unpredictable	5
B. Fertility Preservation is a Legitimate Means to Effectuate Reproductive Choices	7
C. Posthumous Conception as an Effectuation of Pre-mortem Choices	8
II. THE COMMISSIONER’S CONSTRUCTION RAISES SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL CONCERNS, WHICH MAY BE AVOIDED BY ADOPTING THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S CORRECT CONSTRUCTION	10
A. The Statute Is Clear That “Child” Means “Child”	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS — Continued

	Page
B. Posthumously Born Children Have a Right To Be Free From Discrimination Based on the Circumstances of Their Conception	11
C. Parents Have A Fundamental Right To Decide Whether To Have Children	14
III. THE COMMISSIONER’S DEPENDENCY CONCERNS ARE MISPLACED.....	16
IV. THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT DOES NOT REQUIRE THE “UNANTICIPATED DEATH” OF THE WAGE EARNER.....	18
V. THE COMMISSIONER’S FEDERALISM CONCERNS ARE NOT RELEVANT	20
VI. THE STATUTORY LANGUAGE SUPPORTS THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S DECISION, AND THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE COMMISSIONER’S ATTEMPTS TO CIRCUMVENT THE CLEAR LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE.....	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	17
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	25
<i>Beeler v. Astrue</i> , 651 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	10
<i>Capato v. Comm’r</i> , 631 F.3d 626 (3d Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	25
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	11
<i>Davis v. Davis</i> , 842 S.W. 2d 588 (Tenn. 1992)	9
<i>De Sylva v. Ballentine</i> , 351 U.S. 570 (1956)	4, 22
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	14, 15
<i>Gillett-Netting v. Barnhart</i> , 371 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2004)	10, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued)

	Page
<i>Hecht v. Superior Court</i> , 16 Cal. App. 4th 836 (1993).....	9
<i>In re Marriage of Buzzanca</i> , 61 Cal. App. 4th 1410 (1998).....	15
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	24
<i>Mansell v. Mansell</i> , 490 U.S. 581 (1989)	21
<i>Mathews v. De Castro</i> , 429 U.S. 181 (1976)	13
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	14
<i>Norton v. Mathews</i> , 427 U.S. 524 (1976)	23
<i>Schafer v. Astrue</i> , 641 F.3d 49 (4th Cir. 2011)	9, 10, 16, 19
<i>Skinner v. State of Oklahoma ex rel.</i> <i>Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	14
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 445 U.S. 23 (1980)	11
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued)**Page**

United States v. Price,
361 U.S. 304 (1960) 24

United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.,
513 U.S. 64 (1994) 24

U.S. STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §§ 401-434..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 402(d)(1)..... 3, 11, 17, 22

42 U.S.C. § 402(d)(1)(C)..... 16, 17

42 U.S.C. § 402(d)(3)..... 4, 23

42 U.S.C. § 402(d)(3)(A)..... 23

42 U.S.C. § 416(e) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 416(h)(2)(B)..... 4, 11, 23

42 U.S.C. § 416(h)(3)..... 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bob Simpson, *Making “Bad” Deaths “Good”:
The Kinship Consequences of Posthumous
Conception* J. Royal Anthropol. Inst. 1 (2001) 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued)

	Page
Daniel Basco, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Insuring Against Infertility</i> , J. L., Med. & Ethics, Winter 2010, at 832, available at http://oncofertility.northwestern.edu/sites/default/files/uploadedfilecontent/basco_et_al_2010.pdf	7
Gregory Dolin, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Medical Hope, Legal Pitfalls: Potential Legal Issues in the Emerging Field of Oncofertility</i> , 49 Santa Clara L. Rev. 673, 673 (2009) (reporting that the five-year survival rate rose from thirty-five percent in 1950–1954 to sixty-seven percent in 1996–2004).....	5
Jacqueline S. Jeruss, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Preservation of Fertility in Patients with Cancer</i> Eng. J. Med. 902 (2009); Barrett & Woodruff, <i>supra</i>	7
Kristine S. Knaplund, <i>Postmortem Conception and a Father’s Last Will</i> , 46 Ariz. L. Rev. 91, 91-92 (2004)	6
Laxmi A. Kondapalli, <i>Oncofertility: A New Medical Discipline and the Emerging Scholar 9</i> , in <i>Oncofertility</i> , <i>supra</i> , available at http://oncofertility.northwestern.edu/sites/default/files/uploadedfilecontent/onco_chapter_16.pdf	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued)

	Page
Linda A. Jacobs, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Adult Cancer Survivorship: Evolution, Research, and Planning Care</i> , CA: A Cancer Journal for Clinicians, Nov.-Dec. 2009, at 391, 392, available at http://caonline.amcancersoc.org/cgi/content/full/59/6/391	5
Mark D. Hornstein, <i>Disposition of Banked Sperm and Embryos</i> , Fertility Weekly, Oct. 6, 2003, at 4	8
Michal Braun & Lea Baider, <i>Souvenir Children: Death and Rebirth</i> J. Clinical Oncology 5525, 5526 (2007)	9
Pub. L. No. 86-778, § 208(b), 74 Stat. 924, 951	23
Pub. L. No. 89-97, § 339(a), 79 Stat. 286, 409-10 (1965)	24
Shauna L. Gardino & Linda L. Emanuel, <i>Choosing Life When Facing Death: Understanding Fertility Preservation Decision-Making for Cancer Patients</i> , in <i>Oncofertility</i> 447 (T.K. Woodruff, <i>et al.</i> , eds., 2010), available at http://oncofertility.northwestern.edu/sites/default/files/uploadedfilecontent/chapter_34_word.pdf	6
Social Security Act Amendments of 1939, Pub. L. No. 76-379, § 201, sec. 202(c)(1), 53 Stat. 1360, 1364.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued)**Page**

Susan L. Barrett & Teresa K. Woodruff, <i>Gamete Preservation 5, in Oncofertility</i> (T.K. Woodruff, <i>et al.</i> eds., 2010), available at http://oncofertility.northwestern.edu/ sites/default/files/uploadedfilecontent/chapt er_3_word.pdf	6
Teresa K. Woodruff, <i>The Emergence of a New Interdiscipline: Oncofertility 3, in Oncofertility</i> (T.K. Woodruff & K.A. Snyder eds., 2007), available at http://oncofertility. northwestern.edu/sites/default/files/uploade dfilecontent/onco_chapter_1.pdf	5
